

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9215-9223/2009

MAHESH CHAND GARG ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

With SLP(C)No.9703-9704, 17423, 17431, 14370, 15637, 16380-16381,
14492, 21002, 26665, 13923-13926, 19066/2009, SLP(C)No.20, 689-691,
947, 3407, 5985, 25493 and 17223/2010

Date: 15/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gopal Prasad,Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.

Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa,Adv

Mr. Parmanand,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv.

Mr. Umesh Mishra,Adv.

Mr. D. S. Chauhan,Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Singh,Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad,Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Goyal,Adv.

Mr. K.S. Rana,Adv.

Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa,Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra,Adv.

Mr. Dilip Tandon,Adv.

Ms. Sandhya Goswami,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

Mr. M.P. Jha,Adv.

...2/-

Item No.36

: 2 :

Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi,Adv.

Mr. G. V. Rao,Adv.

Mr. Ameet Singh,Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. G.V. Rao, advocate appears for the State of U.P.
in few of the cases. He offers to take notice for the
State of U.P. in all the cases. Learned counsel for the
respective petitioners SLPs in which State of U.P has not

been served shall serve notice on Mr. G.V. Rao, advocate and file proof. Wherever the notice has been served on the Resident Commissioner of the State, New Delhi and proof filed, that shall be deemed as sufficient service and no further notice will be required on the standing counsel for the State. It is submitted on behalf of Mr. G.V. Rao, advocate that copy of the pleadings have not been served in few of the cases. Wherever petitioners have not served the copy of the pleadings, they shall serve the copy to the counsel for the respondent and file proof in evidence of service of the pleadings.

The State shall file counter affidavit within four week as a last chance in each of the above SLPs from the respective dates of service of notice and pleadings on him.

In the meanwhile, the respondents who have already been served are granted four weeks time as a last chance for filing counter affidavit.

List the matters on 9.11.2010.

(SUNIL THOMAS)
Registrar