

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9215-9223/2009

MAHESH CHAND GARG ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,intervention and prayer for interim relief))

WITH SLP(C) NO. 13923-13926 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 14370 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 14492 of 2009
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 15637 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 16380-16381 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 17423 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 17431 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 21002 of 2009
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 23372 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 26665 of 2009
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 28337 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33138 of 2009
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 35167 of 2010
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 9703-9704 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 22/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

-2-

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Prasad,Adv.
Ms.Ruchi Singh,adv.
Mr. D.S. Chauhan
Mr.Parikshit Shekhawat,adv.
M/S Mitter & Mitter Co.
Mr. Pramod Dayal
Ms. Sandhya Goswami
Mr. Gopal Prasad
Mr. Sanjay Jain,adv.
Dr.Anurag Kr.Agarwal,adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra
Mr.S.Ray,adv.
Ms. Rakhi Ray
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava
Mr.Rajesh Goyal
Mr.Laxmiben L.adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad,adv.
Mr.S.K.Gupta,adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar
Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa
Ms.Angaua Goswami,adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Shashank K.Lal,adv.
Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.
Mr.G.V.Rao,adv.
Ms.vandana Mishra,adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is submitted by the Ld.counsel for the
contesting parties that all the unserved respondents
are in the party array either as a petitioner or
respondent in some of the connected cases. Office to
verify whether each of the unserved respondents in
individual case is appearing before the Court as
petitioner in another connected case or has been served
in some other connected case. Put up a comprehensive
report.

Contd....3

ITEM NO.28

-3-

If unserved respondent in each of the petition is
petitioner in another case or has been served as
respondent in any of the case it will be deemed as
proper service of such unserved respondent since all
cases are stated to arise from common issues. Any of
the respondents who have not filed counter affidavit
till now, may file counter affidavit within two weeks
as a last chance.

It is submitted by Mr.Pramod Dayal that he has
given NOC only in SLP(C) No.13923/09 and not in 13924-
926/09 and hence office to update the data in that
batch of cases.

List the matters on 15.03.2011.

(Sunil Thomas)
Registrar